northeast corner of land now or formerly of the grantor; thence 

North 61 degrees west two hundred fifty (250) feet by a stone 
wall to a bend in the wall; thence 

North 69-1/2 degrees west by said wall, one hundred eighty­
five (185) feet to a corner in the wall; thence 

South 19-3/4 degrees west, two hundred forty-five (245) feet by 
land of the grantor; thence 

South 27 degrees west, two hundred sixty-two (262) feet by 
land now or formerly of the grantor to an iron pipe in the ground; 
thence 

North 54 degrees west, one hundred seventy-four (174) feet by 
a stone wall to an iron pipe in the wall; thence 

North 6-1/2 degrees east, three hundred forty-eight (348) feet 
by a stone wall to a corner in the wall; thence 

North 75 degrees west partly by a stone wall and a wire fence, 
three hundred forty-six (346) feet to the Souhegan River; thence 

Northerly by the easterly bank of the Souhegan River, sixteen 
hundred fifty (1650) feet to a point; thence 

Northerly and easterly by said River and following the course 
of said River to a group of stones at the northwest corner of land now

[...]

South 3-1/2 degrees east, thirty-one and one-half (31-1/2) rods 
to a pointed stone in the wall at a point in the northwesterly line of 
said highway; thence · 

South 66-1/2 degrees west by a stone wall, nine hundred thirty 
(930) feet to a stone bound; thence 

South 50 degrees east, two hundred forty-three (243) feet by a 
stone wall to a stone bound set in the ground in the northwesteriy 
line of said highway; thence 

Southwesterly by said highway, eight hundred sixty-seven 
(867) feet, more or less, to the point of beginning. 

Said premises are shown on a plan entitled "Property of Bert Peaslee, 
Merrimack, NH'' dated January, 1960, made by W.M. Falconer, Surveyor recorded 
in the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds. 

This conveyance is made subject to whatever rights the Connecticut River

[...]

pipe in the ground on the westerly side of the above mentioned 
highway; thence 

North sixty-one and one-quarter (61 ¼) degrees West by a 
stone wall, two hundred fifty (250) feet to a bend in the wall; thence 

North sixty-nine and one-half (69 ½) degrees West by a stone 
wall, one hundred eighty-five (185) feet to an iron pipe in the ground; 
thence 

South nineteen and three-quarters ( 19 ¾) degrees West by a 
stone wall, two hundred forty-five (245) feet; thence 

South twenty-seven (27) degrees West, partly by a stone wall, 
two hundred sixty-two (262) feet to an il:on pipe in the wall; thence 

South fifty-three and one-half (53 ½) degrees East, one 
hundred eighty-four (184) feet to the westerly side of the said 
highway; thence 

Northeasterly by and along said highway to the point of 
beginning. 

Said premises are conveyed subject to whatever rights may exist in the 
Connecticut River Power Company or its successors or assigns, by virtue of the